AGENDA
Village of Buena Vista
Regular Council Meeting on January 14, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.
1050 Grand Avenue,
Buena Vista, Saskatchewan

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Minutes of Regular Council Meeting — December 10, 2024

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

List of Accounts for Approval — Batch 2024-00104 to 2024-00111

List of Accounts for Approval — Batch 2025-00001 to 2025-00004

Payroll — Public Works November 24-December 7, December 8-21, & December
22-lan 4; Administration December 1-15 & December 16-31

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTS OF STAFF

Administration Report
Public Works Report
Water Treatment Plant Daily Record — December 2024

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Public Hearing Outcome — January 14, 2025
Bylaw No. 09/24 A Bylaw To Amend Bylaw 07/16 The Zoning Bylaw
Waterworks Assessment Proposal

NEW BUSINESS

@ o @ © o o o o o

Notice of Planned Procurement

Request for Proposal — Curbstop & Waterline Repairs and/or Maintenance
Audit Engagement Letters & Bank Confirmation

2023 Tax Enforcement Authorization to Proceed with Next Phase

Board of Revision Board Member Renewal

District Development Appeal Board Member Renewal

Buena Vista Parks & Recreation Board Members

Library Board Members

Primary Health Care Committee Representation

Confirmation of Adequate Bonding or Equivalent Insurance for Employees 2025
PBI Revised Appointment of Building Officials

CORRESPONDENCE

Regional Bylaw Services — December 12 & 27, 2024; January 8, 2025

OVERVIEW OF MEETING

ADJOURNMENT




Village of Buena Vista
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 10, 2024
1050 Grand Ave, Buena Vista, SK

PRESENT: Mayor Karen Smith, Councillor Chris Duke, Councillor Bob Sax

ADMINISTRATION: Acting Chief Administrative Officer Melissa Pollock

ABSENT WITH REGRETS: Councillor Steven Schultz, Councillor Spence Miller

CALL TO ORDER:
A quorum being present, Mayor Smith called the meeting to order at 7:15 p.m.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

374/24 THAT the December 10, 2024 agenda be adopted with the following additions:
Year-End Payments under Approval of Accounts Payable;
Council Meetings for 2025 under New Business

Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Sax

CARRIED
375/24 THAT Council move to dispense of Seconders for the remainder of this meeting.
Moved by Councilor Duke
Seconded by Councilor Sax
CARRIED
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ADOPTION OF MINUTES:

376/24 THAT the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council of November 26, 2024 be
adopted with corrections of adding the missed items for the Kinookimaw Lease
Agreement, and AirBnB'’s.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

377/24 THAT Council approves the following accounts for payment: AP Batches 2024-
00098 to 2024-00103, which includes all cheques, credit card, and online
payments for a total amount of $39,494.84.

Moved by Councilor Duke

CARRIED
378/24 THAT Council approves the following payrolls:
Public Works November 10 — 23, 2024 in the amount of $5,839.01
Administration November 16 - 30, 2024 in the amount of $4,791.38
Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
REPORTS OF STAFF:
379/24 THAT Council accepts the Administration report as presented.
Moved by Councilor Sax
CARRIED
380/24 THAT Council accepts the Public Works report as presented.
Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
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381/24 THAT Council accepts the Water Treatment Plant Daily Record for November
2024; and FURTHER that Administration report back to Council with clarification
of the well pump hours.

Moved by Councilor Duke

CARRIED
NEW BUSINESS:
382/24 THAT Council accepts and files the Joint Use Committee Meeting Minutes of
October 28, 2024.
Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
383/24 THAT Council, having reviewed the Project Concept for Edgewood Phase II

Proposal, decide that the Village is not in a position to move forward at this time
due to the pending water study; and until the water supply is adequate for new
development.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

384/24 THAT Council defer the authorization of the Waterworks Assessment Proposal
until Administration checks into the Canada Housing Infrastructure Fund, that
preparation has begun on, to confirm if this assessment would be an eligible cost
if it was completed prior to the grant application.

Moved by Councilor Sax
CARRIED
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385/24

386/24

387/24

388/24

THAT Council of the Village of Buena Vista confirms that the municipality meets
the following eligibility requirements to receive the Municipal Revenue Sharing
Grant:

Submission of the Audited Financial Statement to the Ministry of Government
Relation;

Submission of the Public Reporting on Municipal Waterworks to the Ministry;

In Good Standing with respect to the reporting and remittance of Education
Property Taxes;

Adoption of a Council Procedures Bylaw;
Adoption of an Employee Code of Conduct; and

All members of Council have filed and annually updated their Public Disclosure
Statements, as required; and FURTHER

THAT Council authorizes the Administrator to sign the Declaration of Eligibility
and submit to the Ministry of Government Relations.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

THAT Council agrees to have administration submit the Canada Summer Jobs
grant application for three summer students at a wage of $20 per hour.

Moved by Councilor Sax
CARRIED

THAT Council table the Cost of Living; and FURTHER that Administration works
the Cost of Living increases into an HR Framework Policy to be brought back to
Council at a later date.

Moved by Councilor Sax
CARRIED

THAT Council approve the replacement of the damaged door in the Rink Shack
for up to a maximum of $500; and FURTHER that Public Works carries out the
work, and attempt to source out an upgraded, solid door from a ReStore.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
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389/24 THAT Council amend Section 16 of the On-Call Duty Policy No. 20-2024 as
recommended by Administration and listed below:

e Section 16: “Employees shall receive standby pay of $2 per hour for every hour
on-call outside of the employee’s regular hours of work (333 123 hours per on-
call duty assignment from Thursday 4 p.m. to Thursday 9 a.m.).

Moved by Councilor Sax
CARRIED

390/24 THAT Council approve and adopt the Performance Management Policy No. 21-
2024 as presented; and FURTHER that Form B’s maximum percent available be
set in an HR Framework Policy to be presented to Council at a later date.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

391/24 THAT Council approves the draft Inter-Municipal Utilities Committee (IMUC)
minutes of December 4, 2024; and FUTHER authorizes the Mayor and Acting
CAO to sign the previous misplaced agreements.

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED

392/24 THAT Council approves the regular schedule of 2025 meetings as per the Council
Procedure Bylaw No. 1/16, as set out in Section 9, as follows:

January 14 & 28, 2025
February 11 & 25, 2025
March 11 & 25, 2025
April 8 & 22, 2025

May 13 & 27, 2025

June 10 & 24, 2025

July 8 & 22, 2025
August 12 & 26, 2025
September 9 & 23, 2025
October 14 & 28, 2025
November 11 & 25, 2025
December 9, 2025

Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
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CORRESPONDENCE:

394/24 THAT Council receives and files the following communications:
e Regional Bylaw Services Report of November 27, 2024
e Regina Beach Local Library Board Meeting Minutes — November 18, 2024
e Southeast Regional Library Trustee Telegraph — October 26, 2024

Moved by Councilor Duke

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT:
395/24 THAT the meeting be adjourned at 10:00 p.m.
Moved by Councilor Duke
CARRIED
Mayor Acting Chief Administrative Officer
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Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 1
Bank Code - ABW - ABW - Automatic Withdrawal
AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
122024 12/20/2024 Pitney Bowes
3202468626 510-280-100 - GG - Cont. - Offic Postage Mach Lease Oct-D 251.03
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.84
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.84 NL 262.87

Total Automatic Withdrawal: 262.87

Total ABW: 262.87



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 2
Bank Code - AP - AP-General Oper
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
11194 12/20/2024 Arts & Crafts
909376 510-250-140 - GG - Cont - Facil Art Centre Rental -Xmas 100.00 100.00
11195 12/20/2024 Duke, Chris
Nov.-Dec 510-110-220 - GG - Remunerati  Cir Duke -Remuneration No 780.00 780.00
11196 12/20/2024 Fer-Marc
108625 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Grader -Snow Rid Cylinder 492.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 23.25
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 23.25 NL 516.15
11197 12/20/2024 Miller, Spence
Nov-Dec. 510-110-220 - GG - Remunerati  Clr Miller - Remuneration N 130.00 130.00
11198 12/20/2024 WMunicipal Utilities
4241 585-295-100 - UT - Sewer - Con Lift Stn Clean/Assess 5,883.00
585-295-100 - UT - Sewer - Con Lift Stn Ladder Supp/instali 1,590.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 352.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 352.50 NL 7.825.50
11199 12/20/2024 Pollock, Melissa
Oct-Dec 510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Ac CAO -Oct-Dec Meetings 1,064.34 1,064.34
11200 12/20/2024 Sax, Bob
Nov - Dec 510-110-220 - GG - Remunerati Clr Sax -Remuneration Nov 260.00 260.00
11201 12/20/2024 Schultz, Steven
Oct-Dec 510-110-220 - GG - Remunerati Cir Schultz -Remuneration ( 260.00 260.00
11202 12/20/2024 Smith, Karen
Nov-Dec 510-110-210 - GG - Remuneratis Myr Smith -Remuneration N 450.00 450.00
11203 12/20/2024 WCE Design Inc.
2024-67 530-210-140 - TS - Cont. - Roac Adair St Ext -Survey/Desigr 3,868.40
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 190.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 190.00 NL 4,058.40
11204 12/31/12024 Gourlay & Associates
348 520-260-100 - PS -Bylaw Enforc Bylaw Services -Dec x2 324.36
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 15.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 15.30 NL 339.66
11205 12/31/2024 Hyvac Sewer Service Ltd.
8656 585-295-200 - UT- Sewage Pur Edgewood Septic Removal 3,172.86
580-300-140 - UT - WTP Septic WTP Septic Removal -Dec 66.64
580-295-105 - UT - Water - Othe WTP Backwash -Dec 17 466.67
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 185.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 185.30 NL 3,891.47
11206 12/31/2024 MacDonald, Victoria
100 510-110-330 - GG - Salaries - A: P&D Contracted Serv-Dec 222.60 222.60
11207 12/31/2024 Muir Barber Ltd.
Dec. 2024 510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Supp -Zipties 8.10
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Shop -Hand Cleaner 10.53
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplii  Shop -3-Wire Plug 24 .87



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic  Shop -Zip Ties 15.51
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Shop -Paper Towel 12.39
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Suppli  Shop -Jigsaw Blade 12.39
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Suppli  Shop -Gas Jerry Can 18.12
510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Offi  Post Office -Lights 22.87
570-420-110 - R&C - Supplies - Rink -Cpings/bshngs/nipple 37.44
570-420-110 - R&C - Supplies - Rink -adptrs/bshngs/cplngs 55.36
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic  Shop -washers/mtl-mount tr 16.62
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 11.03
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.03 NL 24523
11208 12/31/2024 Papa Geordies Gas & Grocery
Dec 2024 580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ WTP -Disinfectant Wipes W 7.41
530-425-111 - TS - Fuel Fuel -Dec 953.36
510-480-100 - GG - Service Rec Ice -Staff/Council Supper 10.47
510-480-100 - GG - Service Rec Staff/Council Supper Suppli 92.70
510-480-100 - GG - Service Rec Staff Apprec Gift Cards 750.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 3.29
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 3.29 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 47 .67
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 47.67 NL 1,864.90
11209 12/31/2024 Wolseley Waterworks Group
9584726 580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sr  Pipe/Rpr Clmp/Corp Valve-: 2,817.41
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 132.90
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 132.90 NL 2,950.31
Total Computer Cheque: 24,958.56
Total AP: 24,958.56



Village of Buena Vista
Date Printed List of Accounts
01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 4

Bank Code - CC - CC - Credit Card

CREDIT CARD
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
122024-005 12/20/2024 Amazon
Dec 2024 510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Candies 26.49
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Daily Planners x2 37.52
580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sm  WTP Mirco Pipettes 28.09
580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sm  WTP Volume Pipettes 37.57
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 6.13
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 6.13 NL 135.80
122024-006 12/20/2024 Hach Sales & Service
369283 580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sm  WTP -Turbidity Sample Cel 251.64
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.87
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.87 NL 263.51
122024-007 12/20/2024 Home Depot
Dec 11/24 580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sr  WTP Door Insulation 128.05
570-420-110 - R&C - Supplies - Rink Shack Int Door 102.82
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.89
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.89 NL 241.76
122024-008 12/20/2024 Information Services Corp.
Nov 30/24 510-210-127 - GG - ISC - Title & Parcel Tie R#493 165.00 165.00

Total Credit Card: 806.07

Total CC: 806.07



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts

01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 5
Bank Code - EFT - EFT - Direct Deposit
WIRE TRANSFER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
1 12/20/2024 Haukeness, Geneva
Dec 12 510-480-100 - GG - Service Rec Staff/Council Supper 912.00 912.00
2 12/20/2024 Bobcat of Regina
P93972 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Bobcat-Wiper Blades 149.97
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 7.07
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 7.07 NL 157.04
3 12/20/2024 Munisoft
2024/25-04623 510-410-190 - GG - Office - Sofl T Services Prem -Dec 218.36
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.30 NL 228.66
3 12/20/2024 TAXervice
2425142/141 510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax Tax Enf Fees -R#284 20.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax Tax Enf Fees -R#76 20.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 2.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.00 NL 42.00
EFT 12/31/2024 DMM Energy
BGG607 530-425-110 - TS - Diesel Diesel Fuel 1512.7 -Dec 17 2,190.24
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 109.51
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 109.51 NL 2,299.75
EFT 12/31/2024 Neudeck, Joel
2024 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Repair Tire Patch 47.70
530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Bobcat Wipers 149.97
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 9.32
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 9.32 NL 206.99
EFT 12/31/12024 Vern's Pump House Ltd
REGO-007488 580-295-105 - UT - Water - Othe Pump Repair -WTP 871.51
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 41.1
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 41.11 NL 912.62
Total Wire Transfer: 4,759.06
Total EFT: 4,759.06



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 6
Bank Code - OB - OB - Online Banking
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
122024-002 12/20/2024 Loraas Disposal South Ltd.
8136746 540-200-130 - EH - Waste Colle Waste Collection -Nov x3 9,038.74
540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Recy Recycle Collection -Nov x2 4,852.76
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 694.58
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 694.58 NL 14,586.08
122024-003 12/20/2024 SaskEnergy
Dec 24 530-300-110 - TS - Workshop - |  Shop Energy -Nov 89.23
530-300-110 - TS - Workshop -1 Shop Energy -Dec 250.38
510-300-110 - GG - Office - Hea Office Energy -Nov 146.06
510-300-110 - GG - Office - Hea Office Energy -Dec 120.40
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 18.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 18.30 NL 624.37
122024-004 12/20/2024 SaskPower
Dec. 2024 510-300-120 - GG - Office - Pow Office Power -Dec 108.20
530-300-120 - TS - Workshop -1 Shop Power -Dec 225.08
570-340-110 - R&C - Utility - Por  Concession Power -Dec 44 .34
570-340-110 - R&C - Utility - Por  Concession Power -Nov 45.71
580-300-170 - UT - Power - Boo Booster Stn Power -Dec 237.54
530-310-200 - TS - Power - Edg Edgewood Power -Nov 45.71
530-310-200 - TS - Power - Edg Edgewood Power -Dec 44 .34
570-310-110 - R&C - Utility - Por  Skating Rink Power -Dec 286.50
580-300-150 - UT - Power - Wel Well #1 Power -Dec 361.95
580-300-160 - UT - Power - Wel Well #2 Power -Dec 79.15
580-300-180 - UT - Power - WT WTP Power -Nov 2,735.16
580-300-180 - UT - Power- WT WTP Power -Dec 2,523.14
580-300-170 - UT - Power - Boc Booster Stn Power -Nov 184.66
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 30.99
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 30.99 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 160.49
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 160.49 NL 7,112.96
122024-005 12/20/2024 SaskTel
Dec 2024 580-300-195 - UT - Telephone/: WTP Phone -Dec 56.79
530-300-130 - TS - Workshop -* Shop Phone -Dec 72.80
510-300-140 - GG - Office - Tele Fax -Dec 45.20
580-300-195 - UT - Telephone/: WTP Internet -Dec 55.90
510-300-155 - GG - Office Secu Office Security 29.95
510-300-140 - GG - Office - Tele Office Phone -Dec 276.63
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 25.34
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 25.34 NL 562.61
122024-006 12/20/2024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
Nov/Dec 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Samp--1050Grand-N 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Samp-681Woodland: 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab«  Water Samp-285Woodiand- 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt Water Samp-681Woodland: 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Samp-285Woodland 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt« Water Samp-285Woodland- 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt  Water Samp-681Woodland: 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Samp-Booster Stn-N 21.90



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
01/08/2025 8:33 PM Batch: 2024-00104 to 2024-00111 Page 7
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labc Water Samp-Shop-Nov 27 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab¢ Water Samp-1050Grand-De 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt  Water Samp-1234Highwoor 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 12.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 12.10 NL 253.00
122024-007 12/31/2024 Gov of SK
Dec Pyrl 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Admin Pyrl Ded -Dec 5,170.24
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior PW Pyrl Ded -Dec 11,793.33 16,963.57
122024-008 12/31/2024 Gov of SK
Dec EPT 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi EPT -Dec 34,626.79 34,626.79
122024-009 12/31/2024 Loraas Disposal South Ltd.
8144680 540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Recy Recycle Collection -Dec x2 4,513.99
540-200-130 - EH - Waste Colle Waste Collection -Dec x3 6,245.58
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 537.98
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 537.98 NL 11,297.55
122024-010 12/31/2024 MEPP (PEBA)
Dec MEPP 210-200-140 - MEPP Payable =~ Admin MEPP -Dec 3,266.96
210-200-140 - MEPP Payable PW MEPP -Dec 5,585.32 8,852.28
122024-011 12/31/2024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
Dec 2024 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt Water Samp -Booster Stn-C 21.90